# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT4259529

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MEDICAL DEFENSE TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C.	10/11/2016

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GRAVITAS MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	101 MISSISSIPPI STREET
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94107

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15360625

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)284-2180

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (650) 242-4210 Email: Patent@LBHIP.com

Correspondent Name: LEVINE BAGADE HAN LLP Address Line 1: 2400 GENG ROAD, SUITE 120 Address Line 4: PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94303

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	THNV-N-Z044.01-US (2/2)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHNEY U. HAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Johney U. Han/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2017	

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=THNV-N-Z044.01-US 20170203 Assignment - MDT to Gravitas#page1.tif source=THNV-N-Z044.01-US 20170203 Assignment - MDT to Gravitas#page2.tif

**PATENT REEL: 041172 FRAME: 0730** 504212852

Attorney Docket No.: BEN-102

### **ASSIGNMENT**

Medical Defense Technologies, L.L.C. with a correspondence address of 9 Old Field Road, Setauket, NY 11733 (hereinafter designated "Assignor") has an interest in the invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in U.S. Patent Application No. 13/495,990, filed June 13, 2012, (hereinafter designated "Patent Application") entitled:

# METHODS AND APPARATUS FOR GUIDING MEDICAL CARE BASED ON DETECTED GASTRIC FUNCTION

In consideration of promises and/or other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, who have made a certain new and useful invention(s), hereby sell, assign and transfer unto

Gravitas Medical, Inc. of 101 Mississippi Street, San Francisco, CA 94107

its successors and assigns (hereinafter designated "Assignee") the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America as defined in 35 U.S.C. 100 in the invention described in the Patent Application.

Assignor hereby confirms any prior assignment to Assignee, and to the extent that Assignor has not already done so, agrees to assign, and hereby does, sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee and its successors in interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and throughout the world, to:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the Patent Application;
- (c) the right to file applications for patent of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including the right to claim priority and all other rights under the laws of the United States, other countries, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty:
- (d) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to the Patent Application, including any non-provisional application(s), international applications, division(s), continuation(s), and continuations-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover damages, including royalties, for prior infringements of any application for patent identified in the proceeding paragraphs (b)-(e); and
- (g) any patent(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, license, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be entered into which would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee at its successors and execute all instruments or documents requested for the making and prosecution of any applications of any type for patent in the United States and in all foreign countries including, but not limited to the following: provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal or substitute, reissue, re-examination, or extension. Assignor agrees to cooperate with Assignee and its successors in any litigation regarding the invention, patents or applications regarding the invention, and render all necessary assistance deemed essential to Assignee's or its successor's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred without further or other compensation than that provided in this Assignment; the undersigned agree that the attorneys of record in said application shall

Attorney Docket No.: BEN-102

hereafter act on behalf of said Assignee.

Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to Assignee, and request that any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue or grant patents and applications, issue said Letters Patent, Utility Model Registration or Inventor's Certificate to Assignee.

Assignor hereby grants the firm of MUIR PATENT LAW, PLLC the power to insert on this assignment any further identification that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of any issuing authority, including the United States Patent and Trademark Office, for recordation of this document.

For: Medical Defense Technologies, L.L.C.

By: \_\_\_\_

SUB Bent Grewer

Name: Elliott Bennett-Guerrero

Title: President

Date: \_October 11, 2016\_\_\_\_\_

PATENT REEL: 041172 FRAME: 0732

RECORDED: 02/03/2017

2 of 2